VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON BYLAW No. 876, 2020

A bylaw to amend the use of Parks and Public Spaces Use Bylaw No. 797, 2016.

WHEREAS the *Community Charter* Section 8 (3) authorizes Council to regulate public spaces by Bylaw;

AND WHEREAS the Council may amend its bylaws from time to time when deemed appropriate.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Village of Pemberton, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

1. Citation

This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Parks and Public Spaces Use Amendment (Powers of Manager) Bylaw No. 876, 2020".

2. Application

Village of Pemberton Parks and Public Spaces Use Bylaw No. 797, 2016 be amended as follows:

Section 22 Powers of Manager be amended by adding section (t) as follows:

(t) make rules temporarily closing or restricting access to parks or recreational facilities, or providing for rules of behaviour within such parks or recreational facilities as may be considered advisable or necessary to address public health and safety concerns or to respond to public health emergencies, where rights of public access and gathering must temporarily be limited or restricted.

Section 26.1 under Section 26 Offence be deleted and replaced with the following:

26.1 Every person who offends against any provision of the Bylaw, or who suffers or permits any act or thing to be done in contravention or violation of any provision of this Bylaw, or who does any act or thing which violates this Bylaw, shall be deemed to be guilty of an offence against this Bylaw and shall be liable for any reasonable costs for reparation and to the penalties imposed under the Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw and the Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw, amendments and replacements thereof.

DEAD A SECOND TIME this 24st day	
READ A SECOND TIME this 31 st day	of March 2020.
READ A THIRD TIME this 31st day of	March 2020.
ADOPTED this 31st day of March 202	0.
Mike Richman	Sheena Fraser
Mayor	Corporate Officer